

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1700

DAVID M. DEREN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
FOURTH DISTRICT**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**PAUL MORRIS
Law Offices of
Paul Morris, P.A.
9130 S. Dadeland Blvd.
Suite 1528
Miami, FL 33156
(305) 670-1441**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	-iii-
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Introduction	-1-
The Trial.....	-3-
The State’s Case.....	-3-
The Case for the Defense.....	-7-
The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument	-9-
The Verdict and Sentence.....	-10-
The <i>Brady</i> Violation and Motion for New Trial.....	-10-
Deren’s Direct Appeal to the Fourth District.....	-12-
The Decision of the Fourth District	-13-
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	-14-
ARGUMENT	-19-
I. The petitioner was denied due process of law where: two months prior to the commencement of the petitioner’s trial on charges arising from an altercation with the alleged victim, the prosecutor received a letter from The Hartford insurance company disclosing benefits paid as of that date to the victim as a result of the altercation; the witness was not entitled to the benefits if he was shown to be the aggressor in the altercation; the question of who was the aggressor was the critical credibility issue for the jury; the prosecutor falsely claimed to the jury in her closing argument that no state witness had a stake in the outcome of the case; and the prosecutor concealed the letter from the defense until after the petitioner was convicted on a lesser charge.....	-19-
A. The Due Process Requirements of Brady.....	-20-
B. This Court’s Test for Assessing a Postconviction <i>Brady-Bagley</i> Claim	-22-
C. Application of the Proper Test.....	-22-
D. The Prosecutor’s Additional Misconduct in Closing Argument.....	-26-

E. The Fourth District’s Misapplication of Due Diligence.....-30-
F. No Harmless Error.....-38-

II. The trial court erred in denying Deren’s motion for the production of the medical records of the alleged victim where the records were directly relevant to the victim’s drug use at the time of the bar fight in question and his ability to perceive and recall the event, and directly relevant to impeachment of the victim’s claims that his drug abuse and mental problems were caused by the bar fight.....-40-

CONCLUSION.....-48-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-49-

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....-49-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allen v. State, 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla.2003)	21, 32
Allstate Insurance Co. v. Boecher, 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla.1999)	25
Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla.2006)	18, 21
Armour v. Salisbury, 492 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir.1974).....	29
391st Bomb Group v. Robbins, 654 So. 2d 1200 (Fla.1st DCA 1995)	15, 23
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
Brown v. State, 424 So. 2d 950 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	25
Brown v. State, 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla.1998)	43
Craig v. State, 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla.1997)	29, 37
Deren v. State, 962 So. 2d 385 (Fla.4th DCA 2007).....	1, 13, 14, 33
Edwards v. State, 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla.1989)	43
Fitzpatrick v. State, 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla.2000)	41

Floyd v. State, 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla.2005)	16, 20, 22, 39
Freeman v. State, 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla.2000)	35
Garcia v. State, 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla.1993)	17, 29
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972)	29, 30, 38
Gorham v. State, 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla.1992)	24, 25
Hammett v. State, 908 So. 2d 595 (Fla.2d DCA 2005).....	43
Hebel v. State, 765 So. 2d 143 (Fla.2d DCA 2000).....	42, 43
Jackson v. State, 933 So. 2d 1180 (Fla.4th DCA 2006)	46
James v. State, 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla.1984)	21, 36
Lewis v. State, 591 So. 2d 922 (Fla.1991)	26
Maharaj v. State, 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla.2001)	31, 32
Marrow v. State, 483 So. 2d 17 (Fla.2d DCA 1985)	29
McDuffie v. State, 2007 WL 4124241, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S763 (Fla. November 21, 2007)	42

Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959)	24, 29
Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla.2000)	21
Olden v. Kentucky, 488 U.S. 227, 109 S.Ct. 480, 483, 102 L.Ed.2d 513 (1988).....	26
Overton v. State, 2007 WL 4191990, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S775 (Fla. November 29, 2007).....	20, 21
Powers v. Thobhani, 903 So. 2d 275 (Fla.4th DCA 2005).....	40
Riechmann v. State, 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla.2007)	21
Roberts v. State, 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla.1990)	35
Rogers v. State, 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla.2001)	22
Romero v. State, 901 So. 2d 260 (Fla.4th DCA 2005).....	45
Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla.1991)	29
Scurry v. State, 701 So. 2d 587 (Fla.2d DCA 1997).....	46
Shaw v. State, 831 So. 2d 772 (Fla.4th DCA 2002).....	38
Sliney v. State, 944 So. 2d 270 (Fla.2000)	42

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla.1986)	38, 46
State v. Tagner, 673 So. 2d 57 (Fla.4th DCA 1996).....	44
State, Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Lopez, 604 So. 2d 2 (Fla.4th DCA 1992)	47
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	22
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263, 119 S.Ct. 1936, 144 L.Ed.2d 286 (1999).....	21, 22, 32, 33
United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97, 96 S.Ct. 2392, 49 L.Ed.2d 342 (1976).....	20
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985)	20
United States v. Prior, 546 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir.1977).....	36
Young v. State, 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla.1999)	16
Other Authorities	
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220.....	3, 20, 23, 34
U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	26, 46
